kongsberg.com/simrad
HT20470 Processor Unit
INSTALLATION
MANUAL
492671/D
June 2023 © Kongsberg Maritime AS
PUBLIC
Simrad HT20470

• Manufacturer: Mean Well
• Manufacturer’s website: https://www.meanwell.com
• Type designation: SDR-240-24
• Kongsberg Maritime part number: 488156
Procedure
1 Find a suitable location for the power supply.
2 Prepare the location and the necessary tools.
3 Observe the installation requirements.
a Make sure that enough space is made available for maintenance purposes.
b Make sure that the installation method allows for the physical vibration,
movements and forces normally experienced on a vessel.
4 Make sure that the chosen location meets the installation requirements.
5 Installation using a DIN rail:
a Mount the DIN rail.
b Mount the unit using the relevant mounting hardware.
Simrad HT20470 Installation Manual
492671/D 15
6 "Ad hoc" installation
a Place the unit in a suitable location (horizontally or vertically).
b Position and fasten the unit using any means available.
7 Connect the cables.
Note
When you connect the cables, make sure that they are all properly secured, and able
to withstand the vibration and movements of the vessel.
Installation
16 492671/D
Cable layout and
interconnections
Topics
Read this first, page 16
Topside cable plan, page 18
List of topside cables, page 19
Comments, page 20
Processor Unit rear panel description: HT20470 (DC Version), page 22
Powered audio output, page 25
Moxa CP114EL-I Serial line adapter, page 26
Power supply connectors, page 28
Read this first
Detailed information about cable specifications, termination and connectors is provided.
Unless otherwise specified, all cables are supplied by Kongsberg Maritime as a part
of the delivery.
Detailed information about relevant cable specifications, termination and connectors is
provided. Each drawing provides additional information, and may, when applicable,
include minimum specifications, connector terminations and the required number of
cores. Drawings are generally not provided for standard commercial cables. Cables
fall into three categories.
System cables
System cables are provided by Kongsberg Maritime as a part of the delivery.
Simrad HT20470 Installation Manual
492671/D 17
Shipyard cables
Shipyard cables must be provided by the shipyard doing the installation, or the

• Manufacturer: Mean Well
• Manufacturer’s website: https://www.meanwell.com
• Type designation: SDR-240-24
• Kongsberg Maritime part number: 488156
Note
This connection is specific for the HT20470 computer.
Connections
TB1 Input (88-264 VAC) TB2 Output (DC voltage)
Pin Voltage Pin Voltage
1 Ground 1,2 Relay contacts
2 Neutral 3,4 +24 VDC
3 Live 5,6 Ground
Simrad HT20470 Installation Manual
492671/D 29
Setting to work
Topics
Visual inspection of the Processor Unit, page 30
Installing the operating software, page 31
Obtaining and installing a software license for additional functionality, page 33
Enabling "Wake-up on USB" functionality, page 34
Setting up the complete sonar system, page 36
Setting to work
30 492671/D
Visual inspection of the Processor Unit
A visual inspection of the Processor Unit is required to verify that the unit has not been
physically damaged during the installation.
Prerequisites
The sonar system hardware units are installed as specified in this manual. The sonar
system is turned off. You need the following equipment:
• Multimeter
Procedure
1 Make sure that the computer is installed in the correct location, and that it is suitably
oriented for replacement and cabling.
2 Make sure that the physical installation of the unit has been completed.
a Make sure that you have free access to rear and front side connectors on the
computer.
b Make sure that ample space is provided to open/close DVD and/or CD lids (if
relevant), and to insert and remove USB flash drives.
c Make sure that ample ventilation is provided to avoid overheating.
d Make sure that ample space is provided around the unit to allow for
maintenance and replacement of parts.
e Make sure that the bolts, screws or studs that have been used are all of the
correct size.
f Make sure that the correct flat and shake-proof washers have been used.
g Make sure that all the nuts have been tightened properly.
h If applicable: Make sure that all welds and brackets have been painted with the
correct preservation medium to prevent corrosion.
3 Make sure that the unit is not physically damaged, and that the surfaces and
paint-work are clean without dents or scratches.
The physical handling during the installation may have caused some minor
scratches to the surfaces or paint-work. This can be accepted. However, if rough
handling has caused serious damage, this must be recorded with a written statement
and necessary photos, so that corrective actions can be made.
4 Make sure that the unit is firmly connected to ship's ground.
a Make sure that the unit is securely connected to the ship's ground with an
earthing strap. The strap must be in addition to any incidental electrical contact
made by the mounting lugs on the unit.
b Use a standard multimeter to check that the resistance between the unit and the
ship's ground is approximately 0 (zero) Ω.
5 Make sure that cable installation has been completed.
Simrad HT20470 Installation Manual
492671/D 31
a Make sure that all cables leading to and from the unit have been properly
mounted and secured.